31 December 2021 and 82% as at 31 December 2020 at the carrying amount) is leased to third parties. The lease
term under the contracts is between 1 months to 5 years. As at 31 December 2021, future annual revenue amounted
to EUR 492 thousand (31 December 2020: EUR 311 thousand) in the period from 2022 to 2026. Depreciation
expenses are included in administrative expenses.

Fair value measurement

The fair value of the investment property was measured based on the cash flows from the investment property for a
10-year period with reference to forecast revenue and expenses. Cash flows were calculated using a discount rate of
10%, a rental yield at the end of the assessed period was equal to 9%. According to the calculation, the fair value of
the investment property is equal to EUR 4,153 thousand (31 December 2020: EUR 2,270 thousand).

The fair value measurement of investment property does not include construction in progress and prepayments. The
management of the Group estimates the book value of construction in progress and prepayments approximate their
fair value.

The sensitivity of the value measurement considering reasonably possible changes in the discount rate and the rental
yield is presented below:

At 31

December
2021

At 31
December

2020
Change in the discount rate (+100 basis points) 3,857 2,100
Change in the discount rate (-100 basis points) 4,480 2,450

Change in the rental yield (+100 basis points) 3,810 2,140

Change in the rental yield (-100 basis points) 4,580 2,420

9. Inventories

Group Company

At 31
December

2021

At 31
December

2020

At 31
December

2021

At 31
December

2020

Materials 6,593 4,507 1,690 1,153

Work in progress 1,838 1,392 1,169 1,010

Finished products 5,600 3,035 1,880 1,779

Inventories in transit 289 164 38 36

Prepayments 108 35 19 18

Total 14,428 9,133 4,796 3,996

As at 31 December 2021, the acquisition value (cost) of the Group’s and the Company’s inventories was decreased
by respectively EUR 776 thousand and EUR 298 thousand (31 December 2020: EUR 398 thousand and EUR
167 thousand, respectively) to net realisable value. The net realisable value adjustment was accounted for under cost
of sales.

In 2021, inventories of EUR 97 million (2020: EUR 62 million) for the Group and inventories of EUR 46 million
(2020: EUR 34 million) for the Company were included in cost of sales.

As described in the Note 13, as at 31 December 2021, the Group and the Company had pledged inventories with a